

No. 06-1398

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

AT&T PENSION BENEFIT PLAN, AS SUCCESSOR TO THE  
AMERITECH MANAGEMENT PENSION PLAN,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

LINDA CALL, INDIVIDUALLY  
AND ON BEHALF OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Seventh Circuit**

---

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS  
AMICI CURIAE AND BRIEF FOR THE AMERICAN  
BENEFITS COUNCIL AND THE ERISA INDUSTRY  
COMMITTEE AS AMICI CURIAE  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

ROBERT H. TILLER \*  
HELMS MULLISS & WICKER, PLLC  
2600 Two Hannover Square  
Raleigh, N.C. 27601  
(919) 755-6567

\* Counsel of Record

*Counsel for the American Benefits  
Council and the ERISA Industry  
Committee*

May 16, 2007

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

No. 06-1398

---

AT&T PENSION BENEFIT PLAN, AS SUCCESSOR TO THE  
AMERITECH MANAGEMENT PENSION PLAN,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

LINDA CALL, INDIVIDUALLY  
AND ON BEHALF OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Seventh Circuit**

---

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF  
AS *AMICI CURIAE***

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. GRANTING PLAN ADMINISTRATORS DISCRETION IN MATTERS OF CON- STRUCTION, AS PERMITTED BY <i>FIRE-</i> <i>STONE</i> , SERVES THE PUBLIC POLICY OBJECTIVES OF ERISA .....	3
II. THE DECISION BELOW IS AT ODDS WITH <i>FIRESTONE</i> AND DECISIONS IN OTHER CIRCUITS IN RELYING ON THE CANON OF INTERPRETATION OF <i>CONTRA PROFERENTEM</i> .....	5
III. THE EXISTING CIRCUIT SPLIT UN- DERMINES ERISA’S OBJECTIVE OF NATIONAL UNIFORMITY IN THE REGULATION AND ADMINISTRATION OF EMPLOYEE BENEFIT PLANS .....	7
CONCLUSION .....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Aetna Health Inc. v. Davila</i> , 542 U.S. 200 (2004) ..	3, 7
<i>Berry v. Ciba-Geigy Corp.</i> , 761 F.2d 1003 (4th Cir. 1985).....	4
<i>Boggs v. Boggs</i> , 520 U.S. 833 (1997).....	8
<i>Cent. States, Southeast and Southwest Areas Pension Fund v. Cent. Transp.</i> , 472 U.S. 559 (1985).....	5
<i>Firestone Tire and Rubber Co. v. Bruch</i> , 489 U.S. 101 (1989) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lockheed Corp. v. Spink</i> , 517 U.S. 882 (1996) .....	3
<i>New York State Conference of Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995).....	7
<i>Ortlieb v. United Healthcare Choice Plans</i> , 387 F.3d 778 (8th Cir. 2004) .....	4
<i>Rush Prudential HMO, Inc. v. Moran</i> , 536 U.S. 355 (2002).....	5
<i>Wheeler v. Dynamic Eng'g, Inc.</i> , 62 F.3d 634 (4th Cir. 1995) .....	8
<i>Williams v. Unum Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 250 F. Supp. 2d 641 (E.D. Va. 2003) .....	4
<i>Wise v. Lucent Technologies Inc. Pension Plan</i> , 102 F. Supp. 2d 733 (S.D. Tex. 2000).....	3
STATUTES	
29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1(b)(5).....	4
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(D).....	3
29 U.S.C. § 1133 .....	4
